MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

and acts amendatory of and additional to said section, in re- Chap. 232 lation to supplies furnished to persons having no settlement in the state, found in places not incorporated.'

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 2.

Approved March 14, 1883.

Chapter 232.

An Act to amend section one of chapter sixty-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-six, relating to Telegraph and Telephone Companies

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter sixty-five of the public sec. 1, ch. 65, laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-six is hereby amended amended. by striking out from the second line thereof the words, "within this state."

Sect. 2. Section one of chapter sixty-five of the public Sec. 1, further laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-six is hereby amended by inserting therein, in the seventh line of said section, between the word "telegraph" and the word "companies," the word 'telephone.'

Approved March 14, 1883.

Chapter 233.

An Act to amend section two of chapter ninety-three of the Revised Statutes, relating to conditional deeds of the public lands.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section two of chapter ninety-three of the revised statutes, Sec. 2, ch. 93, R. S., amended, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "legislature," in the first line, the words, 'or governor and council,' also by striking out the word "directs," in said first line, and inserting instead thereof the word 'direct,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

CHAP. 234

Attorney general to file information

'Sect. 2. When the legislature, or governor and council direct, the attorney general shall file an information in the supreme judicial court, in the county where the lands lie, stating the graut and conditions, breaches and claims of the state.'

Approved March 15, 1883.

Chapter 234.

An Act to amend section twelve of chapter one hundred and forty of the Revised Statutes, relating to the accounts of the warden of the state prison.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 12, ch. 140, R. S., amended. SECT. 1. Section twelve of chapter one hundred and forty of the revised statutes is amended as follows: Strike out the word "annually" after the word "December" in the last sentence of said section, and insert the words 'March, June, September and before the word "December," wherever it occurs in said section; also annex to said section the sentence. 'Vouchers for all expenditures shall be taken in duplicate, one copy of each to be filed at the prison and the other with the governor and council;' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Warden shall not be concerned in trade.

His duties.

'Sect. 12. The warden shall not carry on or be concerned in the business of trade and commerce during his continuance in office; he shall reside constantly within the precincts of the prison, and shall have the care, custody and charge of the prison, and of the convicts therein, in conformity to their sentences, and of the lands, buildings, machines, tools, stock, provisions, and of every other kind of property belonging to or within the precincts of the same. He shall be the treasurer of the prison, receive, pay out, and be accountable for all moneys granted for maintaining it, or derived from the manufactures or other concerns thereof; make in the books of the prison regular entries of all its pecuniary and other concerns, and on the first day of March, Jure, September and December of each year, he shall render to the inspectors a fair account of all the expenses and disbursements, receipts and profits of the prison, with sufficient vouchers therefor, and a statement of its general affairs, for the quarter then